
September 6, 2017             Page 1 
 

AGENDA 
 

6:30 p.m. Wednesday, September 6, 2017. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from August 23, 2017. 
 
P-1 Proclamation recognizing “The Dance Factory” on its Grand Opening and Ribbon Cutting.  

(previously presented) (Simmons) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF STATE TAX COURT 
TAX APPEALS. 
 
The Plaintiff, Bed Bath & Beyond v. Deptford Township, Docket Numbers 005303-2016, 001104-2017, 
represented by Michael A. Hazen, Esq. filed state tax appeals contesting the assessment on the subject 
property known as Block 200, Lot 9, Lot 20, Lot 21, Lot 22 (k/n/a Lot 9 by way of consolidation for 2017); 
and the parties through legal counsel and assessors and/or certified real estate appraisers engaged by 
the tax payer and County have reached a resolution of the complaints, settling outstanding claims 
pursuant to  N.J.S.A. 54:1-99, N.J.A.C. 18:17A-8.1.  

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT TO CLEAN AIR COMPANY, INC., 
FOR $78,297.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the installation of a vehicle exhaust extraction system (or approved equal) for 
the Gloucester County Department of Emergency Response EMS Division Stations 82-5, 82-6, 83-1, 83-
4, and 83-5. The Purchasing Department sent out a bid request PD-017-044 and it is recommended that 
the contract be awarded to Clean Air Company, Inc. CAF#17-07480 has been obtained to certify funds.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS WITH MID 
ATLANTIC STATES AND CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER INC. AND ST. JOHN OF GOD 
COMMUNITY SERVICES TO ESTABLISH THE CONTRACT FUNDING FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 
30, 2018. 
 
This Resolution authorizes amendments to contracts with Mid Atlantic Career & Education Center, Inc. 
and St. John of God Community Services to establish contract funding from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 
2018. The County awarded a contract on June 24, 2015 per RFP# 015-026 to St. John of God 
Community Services, Inc.  The contract funding from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 shall be for an 
amount not to exceed $133,500.00.  The County awarded a contract on June 10, 2015 per RFP# 015-020 
to Mid Atlantic Career & Education Center, Inc.  The contract funding from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 
shall be for an amount not to exceed $197,655.00. 
 



September 6, 2017             Page 2 
 
C-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH SIX NONPROFIT AGENCIES FOR 
PUBLIC SERVICE PROJECTS FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 TO AUGUST 31, 2018. 
 
This Resolution requests the execution of Subrecipient Agreements with the following agencies pursuant 
to RFP# 017-022.  The funding source is Federal Community Development Block Grant program:  
 

1) Food Bank of South Jersey, Inc., for the provision of nutritional programs for children in an 
amount not to exceed $45,000.00; 

2) Center for Family Services, Inc., for the provision of at-risk youth shelter services in an amount 
not to exceed $20,000.00; 

3) Robins’ Nest, Inc., for the provision of children’s mental health services in an amount not to 
exceed $20,000.00;  

4) Boys & Girls Clubs of Gloucester County, Inc., for the operation the Paulsboro, Glassboro, 
and Woodbury Programs in the amount not to exceed $30,000.00; 

5) Tri-County Community Action Agency, Inc. dba Gateway Community Action Partnership 
for the provision of youth and childcare services through a Headstart Program in Monroe 
Township, Paulsboro, Swedesboro and Glassboro in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00; 

6) Newfield Terrace Community Action Organization for the provision of educational and after 
school programs for children in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. 

 
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH JOSEPH PORRETTA BUILDERS FOR 
$285,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract between the County and Joseph Porretta Builders for the project 
known as “Construction of the Roof Structure for the Clayton Facility Salt Shed”, Engineering Project RE-
BID #16-18 (roof) for the total amount of $285,000.00. CAF# 17-06077 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER INCREASE #01-FINAL WITH SOUTH 
STATE, INC. FOR $66,740.67. 
 
This Resolution will authorize a Contract Change Order Increase #01-Final with South State Inc. for 
$66,740.67 for the project “Resurfacing and Safety Improvements along W. Academy Street, CR608 from 
CR610 westerly to the Railroad Crossing and along Aura Road, CR610 from SR47 westerly to the 
Railroad Crossing in the Borough of Clayton; and CR 610 westerly from Railroad Crossing to CR 553 in 
the Township of Elk”, Engineering Project #14-22. Said increase is necessary for as-built quantity 
adjustment and supplemental items, resulting in a new total contract amount of $1,679,821.02.  CAF# 16-
09260 has been obtained to certify funds. This is a State Aid funded project. 
 
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 TO COST 
REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 2015-DT-BLA-FEP-412 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION TO INCREASE FUNDING BY $60,461.86. 

 
This Resolution authorizes and approves Agreement Modification #01 with the NJ DOT to increase Cost 
Reimbursement Agreement No. 2015-DT-BLA-FEP-412 by $60,461.86 for the project entitled 
“Resurfacing and Safety Improvements along Main Street, County Route 553 & Broadway, County Route 
553A from East Blvd north to CR635 then westerly along CR635 to CR553 in the Boroughs of Glassboro 
& Pitman and the Township of Mantua”, Engineering Project 14-17FA.   
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TWO CONTRACTS WITH SOUTH JERSEY TRUCK REPAIRS, 
LLC FROM SEPTEMBER 5, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 4, 2019 WITH EACH CONTRACT NOT TO 
EXCEED $30,000.00 PER YEAR.  
 
This Resolution will authorize two contracts between the County and South Jersey Truck Repairs for 
collision repairs to County-owned vehicles, from September 5, 2017 to September 4, 2019 for an amount 
not to exceed $30,000.00 per year for each contract. The first contract is awarded as per PD-17-041 for 
collision repairs to cars and light trucks up to ¾ ton; and, the second as per PD-17-042 for repairs to 
trucks that are one (1) ton and greater. 
 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWNSHIP 
OF MANTUA. 
 
The Township of Mantua (“Township”) has a need for the resurfacing of McCarthy Avenue, which project 
is contiguous with a current County Engineering project known as #16-01-“Resurfacing and Safety 
Improvements to Main Street (C.R. 553A) and Wenonah Avenue/ Mantua Boulevard (C.R.632)”.  This 
resolution will authorize a Shared Services Agreement between the County and the Township, whereby 
the County will incorporate the resurfacing of McCarthy Avenue into the contiguous County road project, 
and the Township will take responsibility for reimbursing the County for any and all costs associated with 
McCarthy Avenue. 
 



September 6, 2017             Page 3 
 
C-8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH IH ENGINEERS, P.C. FROM SEPTEMBER 
6, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 FOR $126,654.54. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with IH Engineers, P.C. for Construction Management & Inspection 
Services for the Local Bridge Rehabilitation Project at seven (7) locations in Gloucester County, as per 
RFP# 017-025, from September 6, 2017 to September 5, 2018, for $126,654.54. C.A.F. #17-07654 has 
been obtained to certify funds. 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT WITH SOUTH JERSEY 
OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY FROM SEPTEMBER 19, 2017 TO SEPTEMBER 18, 2019 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $80,000.00 FOR YEAR ONE AND AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$50,000.00 FOR YEAR TWO. 
 
This Resolution extends the Contract with South Jersey Overhead Door Company 1360 North Delsea 
Drive, PO Box 1386, Vineland, NJ 08362, for the repair and replacement of existing overhead doors and 
installation of new overhead doors. Contract was originally awarded under PD-015-028 and entered into 
on September 2, 2015, in an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 for year one and an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00 for year two. This Resolution exercises County’s two (2) year extension option from 
September 19, 2017 to September 18, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $80,000.00 for year one and an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00 for year two.    
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE 
ASSISTANCE GRANT, JAG-1-8TF-15 TO INCREASE THE IN-KIND MATCH BY $3,374.00. 
 
By Resolution  adopted on March 1, 2017 a grant application on behalf of the County Prosecutor’s Office 
was authorized for the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant, JAG-1-8TF-15 from the NJ 
Division of Criminal Justice in the amount of $63,807.00, with an in-kind match of $20,781.00 (funds from 
the Prosecutor’s budget), for a total amount of $84,588.00.  An increase in the in-kind match of $3,374.00 
is now necessary due to a change in the grant program guidelines and regulations to include an increase 
in pensions and other related costs.  This Resolution will authorize amendment to the grant amount to 
increase the in-kind match to $24,155.00, for a total grant amount of $87,962.00. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
G-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH THE TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD, 
ELK/FRANKLIN TOWNSHIPS, BOROUGH OF GLASSBORO, MANTUA/HARRISON TOWNSHIPS, 
MONROE TOWNSHIP, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, AND WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP FOR THE 
PROVISION OF THE MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE DRUG AND ALCOHOL PREVENTION SERVICES 
FROM JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018. 
 
This Resolution is authorizing agreements with the Township of Deptford, for a total contract amount of 
$25,044.00; Elk/Franklin Townships, for a total contract amount of $23,364.00; Borough of Glassboro, for 
a total contract amount of $18,841.00; Mantua/Harrison Townships, for a total contract amount of 
$18,977.00; Monroe Township, for a total contract amount of $26,460.00; Washington Township, for a 
total contract amount of $34,880.00; and West Deptford, for a total contract amount of $19,920.00, for the 
period commencing July 1, 2017 and terminating June 30, 2018. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NJ TRANSIT REGARDING THE SFY 
2018 NJ-JARC ROUND 4 GRANT PROGRAM FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT TO 
$110,000.00 WITH AN IN-KIND MATCH OF $110,000.00 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $220,000.00 
FOR GRANT PERIOD JULY 1, 2017 TO JUNE 30, 2018. 
 
By Resolution adopted May 11, 2016, a grant application was authorized with NJ Transit for the JARC 
SFY17 Round 3 and SFY18 Round 4 grant funds for a total amount of $320,000.00 with each round 
requiring $80,000.00 State grant funding and $80,000.00 County cash match for grant period July 1, 2016 
to June 30, 2018.  Additional funding has now been awarded under SFY18 NJ-JARC Round 4 for grant 
period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 for $110,000.00 with an in-kind match of $110,000.00, for a total 
amount of $220,000.00.  These funds will be used to support employment related transportation such as 
the on-going shuttle bus transportation to Pureland Industrial Park, literacy transportation and 
transportation to employment opportunities for low-income residents and people with disabilities. 
 
 



September 6, 2017             Page 4 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
 
New Business  
 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
 
Adjournment 
 


























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































